

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SILVIO MEMBRENO and  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION  
OF VENDORS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF HIALEAH,  
FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

Case No. SC16-616  
DCA Case No. 3D14-2603

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS (949396)  
katherine.giddings@akerman.com  
DIANE G. DEWOLF (59719)  
diane.dewolf@akerman.com  
elisa.miller@akerman.com  
michele.rowe@akerman.com  
Akerman LLP  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-9634  
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

JENNIFER C. GLASSER (123145)  
jennifer.glasser@akerman.com  
MICHAEL FERTIG (358754)  
michael.fertig@akerman.com  
Merari.motola@akerman.com  
Akerman LLP  
Three Brickell City Center  
98 Southeast Seventh ST., Suite 1600  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 374-5600  
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Membreno</i> Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedent Stating A Court Must Consider Whether A Law Is Discriminatory, Arbitrary, Or Oppressive Under the Rational Basis Test .....	4
II. <i>Membreno</i> does not conflict with <i>McCall</i> or <i>Eskind</i> .....	7
III. <i>Membreno</i> Does Not Conflict With <i>McCall</i> On The Issue Of Whether The Florida And Federal Rational Basis Tests Are Different.....	9
IV.  Even If This Case Presents An Important Issue, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Resolve It.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	3, 10
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Miami v. Shell’s Super Store</i> , 50 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1951).....	6, 7
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1963).....	2, 8
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 577 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Larson v. Lesser</i> , 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958).....	8
<i>Membreno and Fla. Ass’n of Vendors, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 3D14-2603, 2016 WL 889178 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 9, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....	9
<i>Sult v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Florida Constitutions</b>	
Art. 5, § 3(4), Fla. Const. ....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 9.210(a)(2), FLA. R. APP. P .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Harry Lee Anstead, et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005). . . . .7
